

FIR No. 282/2018
PS Sultan Puri
State vs. Subhash Kumar and ors.

14/12/2018

Present: Sh. Rajat Kalra, Ld. Addl. PP for the State
Sh. R.P. Tripathi, Ld. Defence counsels for accused
Vishwajeet
File taken up on the application u/s 439 CrPC moved
on behalf of accused Vishwajeet seeking bail.

Reply to the bail application has been filed.

It is argued by the Ld. Counsel for the
applicant/accused that he is falsely implicated in this case and he
is in custody since 15/4/2018. It is further stated that the
applicant/accused does not have any prior criminal antecedents
and he is not required for further investigation and hence, he is
entitled to be released on bail.

Per contra, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has opposed the
bail application.

The applicant/accused is in JC since 15.04.2018. The
case is at the stage of prosecution evidence and
complainant/victim has already been examined. Co-accused has
already been released on bail vide order dated 5/11/2018. No
fruitful purpose would be served by keeping him in JC any further
pending trial. Conclusion of trial is going to take time. Applicant
does not have any previous criminal antecedents.

In totality of the facts and circumstances, the
application is allowed. The applicant/accused Vishwajeet is
admitted to bail on his furnishing personal bond in the sum of

Rs.20,000/- with one surety of like amount .

This application stands disposed of accordingly.

(Deepak Garg)
ASJ-II, North-West
Rohini: Delhi
14.12.2018